In assessing the fair value of non-traded derivatives and other financial instruments, the Group makes assumptions that
are based on market conditions existing at each year-end.

The carrying values of the following financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values:
•	 trade and other financial receivables;
•	 cash and cash equivalents;
•	 other non-current financial receivables;
•	 amounts due to Group companies;
•	 amounts due by Group companies;
•	 trade and other financial payables;
•	 current borrowings; and
•	 non-current borrowings.

SECTION 4
CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FINANCING COSTS

BANG & OLUFSEN A/S� ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 · 90

KEY FIGURES · MANAGEMENT REPORT · STRATEGY & OUTLOOK · GOVERNANCE · ANNUAL ACCOUNTS · STATEMENTS

GROUP · PARENT COMPANY

SECTION 4
CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FINANCING COSTS

(DKK million)

4.3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Additional balance sheet disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments)

Categories of financial assets and liabilities

Carrying amount of financial instruments by measurement category under IAS 39

			   2016/17		  2015/16

			   Carrying	 Fair	 Carrying	 Fair
			   value	 value	 value	 value

Other financial receivables			   52.5	 52.5	 123.7	 123.7
Trade receivables			   410.3	 410.3	 430.5	 430.5
Other receivables 			   71.7	 71.7	 48.9	 48.9

Loans and receivables			   534.5	 534.5	 603.1	 603.1

Mortgage loans			   179.3	 180.2	 189.7	 190.5
Trade payables			   463.2	 463.2	 365.4	 365.4
Overdraft facilities			   335.4	 335.4	 273.4	 273.4

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost			   977.9	 978.8	 828.5	 829.3

Derivative financial instruments relating to hedging of
forecasted future transactions included in other payables		  (16.7)	 (16.7)	 (4.1)	 (4.1)

Derivatives for hedging purposes			   (16.7)	 (16.7)	 (4.1)	 (4.1)

For all financial assets and liabilities, the fair value is approximately equal to the carrying amount.

Foreign exchange derivatives are measured at fair value in the balance sheet. The fair value is based on observable mar-
ket data and is part of level 2 in the fair value hierarchy and in the category financial assets and liabilites used as hedging

[…]

15 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT

The share option programmes described in note 4.7 to the consolidated financial statements are issued by Bang & Oluf-
sen a/s. The value of the share options granted to employees in the parent company’s subsidiaries is recognised in
investments in subsidiaries. DKK 0.5 million of the total expense of DKK 1.1 million relates to subsidiaries (2015/16; DKK
1.0 million of DKK 11.1 million).

16 NON-CASH ITEMS

					   2016/17	 2015/16

Financial costs					   72.5 	 21.8
Gain/loss on sale of non-current assets					   - 	 53.9
Tax on earnings for the year					   (86.4)	 (60.4)
Other adjustments					   (76.7)	 (13.4)

Total adjustments					   (182.9)	 (22.8)

NOTES

BANG & OLUFSEN A/S� ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 · 124

KEY FIGURES · MANAGEMENT REPORT · STRATEGY & OUTLOOK · GOVERNANCE · ANNUAL ACCOUNTS · STATEMENTS

GROUP · PARENT COMPANY

NOTES

(DKK million)

17 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Additional balance sheet disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments):

Carrying amount of financial instruments by measurement category under IAS 39

			   2016/17		  2015/16
			   Carrying	 Fair	 Carrying	 Fair
			   value	 value	 value	 value

Other financial receivables			   14.6	 14.6	 9.1	 9.1
Receivables from subsidiaries			   3.0	 3.0	 31.8	 31.8
Other receivables 			   17.3	 17.3	 1.6	 1.6

Loans receivable and other receivables			   34.9	 34.9	 42.4	 42.4

Mortgage loans			   179.3	 180.2	 189.7	 190.5
Payables to subsidiaries			   494.5	 494.5	 235.6	 235.6
Trade payables			   78.6	 78.6	 62.9	 62.9

Financial liabilities valued at amortised cost			   752.4	 753.3	 488.1	 488.9

No receivables in the parent company are overdue at 31 May 2017 (2015/16; DKK 0 million).

Refer to Note 4.3 Financial instruments in the consolidated financial statements for a description of the Group’s manage-
ment of financial risks.

Defaults or breaches on loans
No loan agreements have been defaulted or breached in 2016/17 or 2015/16.

BANG & OLUFSEN A/S� ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 · 125

KEY FIGURES · MANAGEMENT REPORT · STRATEGY & OUTLOOK · GOVERNANCE · ANNUAL ACCOUNTS · STATEMENTS

GROUP · PARENT COMPANY

NOTES